

No. 24-745

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MONTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA

BRIEF OF FLORIDA AND 16 OTHER STATES AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION

JAMES UTHMEIER

Attorney General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA*

Acting Solicitor General

DAVID M. COSTELLO

NATHAN A. FORRESTER

*Chief Deputy Solicitors
General*

Office of the Florida

Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, FL 32399

jeffrey.desousa

@myfloridalegal.com

MARCH 31, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional signatories listed in addendum)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. States have a compelling interest in ensuring that parents learn of and participate in their children’s major medical decisions	3
A. There are compelling policy reasons for ensuring that parents can learn of and participate in a child’s major medical decisions.....	4
B. That compelling interest accords with America’s common-law tradition of respecting parental rights.....	8
C. The Montana Supreme Court misapprehended these principles.....	11
II. The Montana Supreme Court’s misapprehension of the State’s compelling interest infected all facets of its decision below	14
Conclusion	17
Additional Signatories	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	11
<i>Goble v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 325 P.3d 1211 (Mont. 2014).....	17
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	10
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 683 P.2d 931 (Mont. 1984).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5, 10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	16
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	5
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	5, 10, 13
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	10
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Pres. & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10

Statutes

Mont. Const. art. II, § 4.....	15, 17
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-509(5)(a).....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-509(5)(b).....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	12

Treatises

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1753)	8, 9
2 Samuel Pufendorf, The Whole Duty of Man Accord- ing to the Law of Nature (1735).....	8, 9
2 James Kent, Commentaries on American Law (1873)	8, 9
